
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 
Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2011. 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 

Public Document Pack



5. Annual Announced Inspection   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
6. Children & Families Performance Report  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 To consider the report of the Quality Assurance Manager. 

 
7. Independent Reviewing Officers Report 10/11 - Annual Report  (Pages 31 - 96) 
 
 To consider a report of the Principal Children's Safeguarding Manager. 

 
8. Cheshire East Family Service  (Pages 97 - 128) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Service - Early Intervention & Prevention. 

 
9. Work Programme update  (Pages 129 - 138) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme. 

 
10. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 139 - 140) 
 
 To note the current Forward Plan, identify any new items and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 
 

11. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, 
G Merry and B Silvester 

 
Apologies 

 
John McCann, Jill Kelly and Councillor Hilda Gaddum 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher                Director of Children’s Services 
Fintan Bradley                   Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Cath Knowles                    Head of safeguarding & Specialist Services 
Glynis Williams                  Safeguarding Manager (Reviews and Conferences) 
Mark Grimshaw                Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

65 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the following amendments the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 June 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

a) That on page 3, the words ‘and contrary to national and local policy’ be 
added after the words ‘false economy’ in part b) of the item relating to the 
minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

b) That on page 3, the words ‘and savings in the discretionary budget could 
have the impact of increasing the statutory budget’ be added after the 
words ‘school places modelling’ in part c) of the item relating to the 
minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

c) That on page 4, on the third line of bullet point one, the sentence 
beginning ‘…it was suggested’ be changed to ‘…it was suggested that 
any such change of policy required further and wider debate and a 
decision by the full Council…’ relating to the item on Home to School 
Transport 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
66 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

68 ANNUAL UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION OF CONTACT, ASSESSMENT 
AND REFERRAL ARRANGEMENTS - ACTION PLAN  
 
Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services attended to provide an overview 
of the Unannounced Inspection process and to explain the resulting action plan 
which had emerged from it.  
 
It was explained that an Annual Unannounced Inspection was a two day 
inspection in which no notice was given as to when it would occur. It was reported 
that the inspection focused on the contact, referral and assessment 
arrangements in Cheshire East and that the function of the inspection was to 
examine the robustness of the existing processes. 
 
Lorraine Butcher reported that the inspectors had felt that Cheshire East had 
improved following from the 2010 inspection and it had been commented that the 
service had felt ‘well managed’. Consequently, there had been no priority actions 
identified during the inspection. Having said this, Lorraine Butcher explained that 
there had been a number of areas identified for improvement, which the service 
was working to rectify.  
 
Attention was drawn to the action plan. It was explained that this was a document 

[...]
nagement 
needed. It was confirmed that this process of auditing Common Assessment 
Frameworks (CAFs) was only just embedding but that they were confident that 
the process would be commended by Ofsted. It was suggested that it would be 
useful for the Committee to receive a briefing on the CAF process with a number 
of anonymised cases outlined to help illustrate the child’s journey through the 
process. It was also suggested that periodic reports on safeguarding performance 
should be brought to the Committee for review. 
 
Attention was drawn to the point raised regarding the reliance that Cheshire East 
had on partners to achieve the necessary improvements. It was queried whether 
it would be appropriate for the Committee to receive a report on how the service 
were engaging with partners in terms of contact, assessments and referrals. It 
was agreed that this would be useful.    
 
A query was raised with regards to the Children’s Trust Board as it was 
questioned whether there was any value to it. Lorraine Butcher explained that 
although the statutory requirements on the Board were to be superseded by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, Cheshire East had decided to maintain it was the 
only place where it was possible to get a concentrated multi-agency meeting on 
child centred issues. It was suggested that if the Board was to continue, it would 
be germane if the Committee received the minutes from the meetings.  
 
A final point was made with regards to the language in which the action plan was 
presented. It was contended that the large number of acronyms along with the 
use of technical language made the document difficult to read. It was suggested 
that when future documents were brought to the Committee, consideration was 
given to these points.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That when bringing future action plans for consideration by the 
Committee, they be presented in ‘plain English’ with quantifiable and clear 
performance meas
[...]
ort continued throughout this period. Having said this, it was 
noted that Cheshire East thought it good practice to maintain support post 18 and 
that the post 16 service had a role in this. 
 
With reference to the graph on p.25, attention was drawn to the way that the 
percentage of placements in external provision was increasing. It was queried 
why this was so and whether there was a cost implication. Lorraine Butcher 
confirmed that due to Cheshire East having to close inadequate internal 
provision; use of external provision had gone up. It was reported that this did 
have a cost implication but that the service were confident in reducing this as 
more internal provision was made available.  
 
It was queried how Cheshire East worked with the health authorities in terms of 
Cared for Children. In particular, it was questioned how well the authority worked 
with CAMHS. It was reported that Cheshire East mainly relied on health visitors to 
refer cases. It was contended that relationships with GPs and the CAMHS service 
could improve and that Cheshire East was being proactive in trying to achieve 
this.  
 
In terms of the figures demonstrating the improvement of educational attainment, 
it was suggested that it would be useful to have the average attainment figures 
for mainstream pupils so that comparisons could be made.  
 
It was also suggested that the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Board could be 
circulated to the Members of the Committee. 
 

Page 4



As a final point, the Chairman asked if there had been any progress of the 
recommendation made as part of the Fostering Review which suggested that on 
every report or policy document there should be a heading asking the writer to 
consider the impact on corporate parenting. Lorraine Butcher confirmed that she 
would take up the issue to Corporate Management Team. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That when receiving future reports on the educational attainment figures 
of Cared for Children, the average figures of mainstream pupils be 
included for comparison. 
 

c) That the Committee receive the minutes of the Corporate Parenting 
Board. 
 

d) That the Director of Children’s Services suggests to Corporate 
Management Team that a ‘Corporate Parenting’ heading be added to all 
corporate reports and policy documents. 

 
70 REGULATION 33 BI-ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Glynis Williams, Safeguarding Manager, attended to provide the Bi Annual Report 
for Regulation 33 Visits. It was explained that Regulation 33 of the Children’s 
Homes Regulations 2001 Act required a monthly visit to children’s homes and 
units ran by the local authority by a person not employed at the home nor directly 
responsible for it. 
 
It was reported that visits had taken place at the following settings: 
 

• Priors Hill – Langley Unit 
• Claremont Road 
• Broad Street 

 
Glynis Williams commented that the visits had gone well and that this was 
demonstrated by the positive feedback outlined on p.60. It was asserted that one 
of the main reasons for the positive visits was that the training provided for the 
visitors was of good quality which had enabled them to adequately challenge and 
question. With this in mind, it was suggested that a training session should be set 
up for new Members on the Regulation 33 rota and that it would also be useful for 
experienced Members to attend as a refresher session.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be received. 
 

b) That a training session be arranged for Members on the Regulation 33 
rota. 

 
71 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that an informal 
briefing session be arranged in order to go through the CAF process using a 

Page 5



number of anonymised examples of various children’s journeys through the 
system.  
 
Members also suggested a number of other items for future consideration: 
 

• The impact on Council Services following the opening of Academies. 
• The future of careers advice following the reduction in the Connexions 

Service. The issue was raised over how pupils in schools would manage 
to receive objective, wide ranging and supportive advice in relation to 
future educational and vocational training. 

• School Organisation Review – incorporating the changing pattern of 
admissions. Possible Task and Finish Review. 

 
It was also agreed to establish a Task and Finish Review to explore the 16+ 
Service. The provisional Membership of the Task and Finish Group was agreed: 
 

• Councillor Stewart Gardiner 
• Councillor Louise Brown 
• Councillor Bill Livesley 
• Councillor Ken Edwards 
• Councillor Dennis Mahon 

 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the Membership of Task and Finish Groups 
could also be extended to other non-Executive Members not on the Committee 
who might have a particular interest in the topic. It was suggested that the 
establishment of the Task & Finish Group be circulated to other eligible Members. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the work programme be noted and amended to include the following 
items: 

 
i. An informal briefing session to go through the CAF process using 

a number of anonymised examples of various children’s journeys 
through the system. 

 
ii. The impact on Council Services following the opening of 

Academies. 
 

iii. The future of careers advice following the reduction in the 
Connexions Service. 

 
iv. School Organisation Review – incorporating the changing pattern 

of admissions. Possible Task and Finish Review. 
 

b) That a Task and Finish Group looking at the 16+ Service be established 
with the following provisional Membership: 

 
• Councillor Stewart Gardiner 
• Councillor Louise Brown 
• Councillor Bill Livesley 
• Councillor Ken Edwards 
• Councillor Dennis Mahon 

 

Page 6



c) That other eligible Members of the Council be informed of the 
establishment of the Task and Finish Group. 

 
72 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 

73 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Children & Families Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date of Meeting: 

                                                                                               
26 July 2011 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Performance reporting : Year end 2010-11 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline an overall summary of performance and 

associated issues arising from the key performance indicators for Children & 
Family Services for 2009-10.  The principle document referred to within this 
paper is the Children & Families Performance Scorecard (Appendix A) which 
has been shared with Scrutiny Committee several times previously.  This 
format of recording and reporting performance is currently under review 
primarily due to the national changes in the National Indicator set.  A revised 
format is currently being trialled as the adjustment to a new national reporting 
framework is confirmed. 

 
1.2 The report gives details relating to 10 key performance indicators which have 

been identified as high risk through the ongoing monitoring of performance.  
The use of a ‘Red Amber Green’ RAG rating process provides an effective 
monitoring tool in evaluating the progress of service areas in addressing areas 
of potential underperformance.  This report captures the key messages learnt 
over the year from the close analysis of these indicators and the direction of 
travel in terms of securing improvements in performance. 

 
1.3 This report also makes reference to other key performance reports and 

documentation to highlight the mechanisms by which Children & Family 
Services have integrated performance reporting with key groups/stakeholders 
as well as within service planning procedures.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Children and Families 2010-11 performance paper be received and noted. 

 
2.2 Children and Family Scrutiny acknowledge the work which has been 

undertaken in establishing an effective performance reporting system leading to 
improved outcomes for children and young people. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The reason for presenting this information is to provide an accurate analysis of 

Children & Families performance against key indicators across all service areas 
for 2010-11.  

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards will be affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 This quarterly reporting process provides performance data as required by 

corporate services in relation to agreed performance management processes. 
As changes are made to such policies and procedures for 2011-12 through the 
use of CorVu, Children & Family Services will work within this new framework 
to ensure performance is reported within policy expectations. . 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Performance data has been used to shape Children & Family service needs 

and identify/match resources to meet demand based appropriate levels of 
need.  

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The key risk relates to the accuracy of informati
[...]

service through the effective 
deployment and efficient use of 
resources and well supported 
and competent workforce 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26 July 2011 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services  
Subject/Title: Annual report on Cared For Children in Cheshire 

East 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Hilda Gaddum 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 In order for the aspirations and expectations for Children in our Care 

and Care Leavers to be realised, it is important that Scrutiny 
Committee and the Board responsible for achieving them receives 
regular reports that set out the progress and obstacles against the 
agreed outcome that Cheshire East is making every day better for our 
children and young people.  The annual Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) report is part of that process.  As a national requirement, it’s 
primary purpose is set out in the Independent Reviewing Officer’s 
Handbook (section 7.2)  
 

1.2 There has been an IRO service for Cared for Children for a number of 
years, but following a national review of the role, central government 
produced The IRO Handbook and gave it statutory status.  This was 
fully implemented in April 2011 as part of changes to Children and 
Young Persons Act 2008.  The principles of the new regulations 
require: 
 

a. Increase scrutiny and oversight of the child’s care plan 
b. Increase participation of children and young people and their 

families 
c. Securing greater stability for children 
d. Care plans must be able to meet court requirements 
e. Clear processes of assessment, care planning, intervention and 

review to improve experience and outcomes for cared for 
children. 

 
1.3 The report provides an overview of the national context and local 

picture including the outcomes of cared for children
[...]
d scrutinise this 
report and move to consider and agree the recommendations and actions required. 
 
 
Context for the report 
 
The Independent Review Officer (IRO) role within Cheshire East Council is carried 
out by Independent Safeguarding Chairs (ISC’s). It is a dual function, reviewing 
cared for children and children subject to child protection plans. This report focuses 
on the role in respect of cared for children. The report will refer to ISC’s as IRO’s for 
ease. It is a within the statutory guidance that an annual report is written, and this 
report reflects contributions from Children’s Service’s  and the advocacy service for 
Cared for Children commissioned from Barnardo’s. It covers all children and young 
people that the Authority has corporate parenting responsibilities for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



4 
 

 
1. National and local context for development of the service:  
 
There has been a IRO service for Cared for Children for a number of years, but 
following a national review of the role, central government produced The IRO 
Handbook and gave it statutory status. This was fully implemented in April 2011 as 
part of changes to Children and Young Persons Act 2008.The principles of the new 
regulations require: 

• Increase scrutiny and oversight of the child’s care plan 
• Increase participation of children and young people and their families 
• Securing greater stability for children 
• Care plans must be robust enough to meet court requirements 
• Clear processes of assessment, care planning, intervention and review to 

improve experience and outcomes for cared for children. 
 
Summarised below are the key national changes to the role and function of the IRO 
within the new regulations, as introduced by the Children and Young Persons Act 
2008 and the actions required locally to implement this: 
 
         
Relevant 
Legislation 

Action Reasoning Current Status for 
Implementation in CE 

Section 
25A(1) 
1989 
Childre
[...]
5 2 

5-10 years 0 1 5 25 21 

11-15 years 5 2 12 41 4 

16+years 2 2 5 18 5 

Ethnicity      

Afghan 0 0 0 0 0 

Any other Ethnicity 0 0 0 0 0 

Bangladeshi 0 0 0 0 0 

Black – African 0 0 0 0 0 

Black – Caribbean 0 0 0 0 0 

Gypsy Roma Traveller 0 0 0 1 0 

Other ethnic group 0 0 0 3 1 

P
age 94



61 
 

Other mixed background 0 0 1 0 0 

Moroccan 0 0 0 0 0 

Pakistan 0 0 0 0 0 

Vietnamese 0 0 0 0 0 

White – British 7 5 22 82 31 

White& Asian 0 0 0 0 0 

White & Black African 0 0 0 0 0 

White & Black Caribbean 0 0 0 0 0 

White other 0 0 0 3 0 

Other Asian background 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 7 5 23 89 32 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 95



62 
 

 
 

P
age 96



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
Date of Meeting:          26 July 2011 
Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Family Service 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Hilda Gaddum 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To discuss proposals for the development the Cheshire East Family 

Service. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Agreement to the development of Cheshire East Family Service and the 

targeted approach to prevention. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The emerging theme of targeted prevention is at the forefront of policy 

development from central government. The Family Service is a direct response 
to this and will also address some of the issues raised from the recent 
inspection of Safeguarding and Looked after Children’s Services.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The implementation of a new Family Service responds to a range of policy 

initiatives and strategies.  Firstly, as mentioned in 10.5 the Allen report; Good 
Parents, Better Kids, Great 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 26th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, S Gardiner, P Hoyland, D Mahon, D Neilson, W Livesley, 
G Merry, M Sherratt, B Silvester and McCann 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Clowes, K Edwards 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors H Gaddum and R Bailey 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher           Director of Children’s Services 
Fintan Bradley               Head of Strategy, Planning & Performance 
Mark Bayley                  Quality Assurance Manager 
Tony Crane                   Head of Service, Early Intervention and Prevention 
Kate Rose                      Principal Children’s Safeguarding Manager 
Glynis Williams              Safeguarding Manager (Conference and Reviews) 
Mark Grimshaw            Scrutiny Officer 

 
75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2011 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

77 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

78 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the Public who wished to address the Committee. 
 

79 ANNUAL ANNOUNCED INSPECTION  
 



Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services, attended to provide an oral brief 
on the outcomes of the Announced Inspection of the Contact, Referral and 
Assessment arrangements. In providing some key headlines, it was reported that 
the service had received positive feedback in a number of areas, outlined as 
follows: 
 

• Quality of case work 
• Partnership working 
• Significant improvement in educational outcomes for Cared for 

Children 
 
Ofsted were particularly impressed at the progress that had been made 
considering the level that services were at when inherited from Cheshire County 
Council. Lorraine Butcher noted that Cheshire East had not been rated as ‘good’ 
due to the fact that an authority needed to show improvement for more than two 
years to be rated as such; something which was impossible for the newly formed 
authority. Despite this, the service was confident that a solid base line had been 
set for further improvements to be made. These were outlined as follows: 
 

• Improving safe care assessments 
• The extent to which children and their family’s views were taken into 

account when shaping services. 
• Equality and Diversity issues 
• Increased availability of care placements in the local area. 

 
The full report would be published on 12 August 2011 and it was suggested that 
a formal report could be brought to the Committee on 20 September 2011 
outlining the findings and subsequent action plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Director of Children’s Services be requested to submit a 
report at the next meeting of the Committee outlining the findings of the 
Announced Inspection and the resulting action plan. 
 

80 CHILDREN & FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Mark Bayley, Quality Assurance Manager, attended to the present the year end 
2010/11 performance report for the Children and Families Service.  
 
Mark Bayley explained how the previous year had seen a number of changes in 
the performance reporting landscape, and how the service had had to deal with 
substantial changes to the National Indicator set in which decisions were made 
about which measures to keep and those to discard. He reported that a number 
of new indicator demands had been placed on the service, most of which were 
difficult to quantify. Lorraine Butcher asserted that the challenge for the service 
was to move away from a target driven culture to create performance measures 
that were meaningful and designed to improve life for Cheshire East’s children 
and young people. It was reported that a newly developed scorecard would help 
in achieving this. 
 
Mark Bayley concluded by saying that it was the aim of the directorate, in terms 
of performance, to be able to link performance management with changing 
practice and delivery so that it became a powerful driver of improvement. 
 



A number of comments were made with regards to the difficulty of interpreting the 
information provided on a number of measures. For instance, it was described 
how some measures had a ‘red’ rating yet it appeared that the target had been 
met. Similarly, it was noted that it would useful if there was more meaning behind 
the ‘RAG’ allocation and if benchmarking information against other authorities 
was provided. Lorraine Butcher agreed that this information should be provided 
and the reason why it hadn’t been was that the large number and nature of the 
indicators had made it difficult to provide more nuanced information. It was 
confirmed that the slimmed down and more focused performance scorecard in 
development would provide this information. 
 
It was queried whether there would be any implications of schools becoming 
Academies on the performance of Cheshire East. It was confirmed that there 
would be implications as most of the Borough’s stronger schools were now or 
becoming Academies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Children and Families 2010-11 performance paper be 
received and noted. 
 

b) That the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee acknowledged 
the work which has been undertaken in establishing an effective 
performance reporting system leading to improved outcomes for 
children and young people. 
 

c) That the newly developed performance scorecard be brought to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis for review.       

 
81 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS REPORT 10/11 - ANNUAL 

REPORT  
 
Kate Rose, Principal Children’s Safeguarding Manager and Glynis Williams, 
Safeguarding Manager, attended the meeting to present the Annual Report of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO). It was explained that the IRO had become 
a statutory role following the implementation of the Children and Young Persons 
Act 2008 in April 2011. This Act set out a number of principles to which the IRO 
was expected to assess their respective authority against: 
 

a. Increase scrutiny and oversight of the child’s care plan 
b. Increase participation of children and young people and their 

families 
c. Securing greater stability for children 
d. Care plans must be able to meet court requirements 
e. Clear processes of assessment, care planning, intervention 

and review to improve experience and outcomes for cared 
for children. 

 
The report stated Cheshire East’s level of compliance with these principles and 
the actions required if the respective targets had not been met. 
 
The Committee queried why the Cared for Children population in Cheshire East 
was higher than the national average. It was explained that there was a working 



hypothesis that before structural changes had been made to the Child 
Assessment teams and referral process, children had been skipping a number of 
interventions and going straight into care unnecessarily. It was reported that since 
this system redesign the number of children in care had reduced and this trend 
was expected to continue. 
 
A concern was expressed with regards to the role of the Children’s and Adults 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) in terms of Cared for Children. It was suggested 
that an item be added to be work programme to review this in more detail. 
 
A number of comments were made regarding the high quality of the report but it 
was suggested that in future years it would be useful to have a summary page 
attached to the main report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the report be noted. 
 

b) That the recommendations and priorities set out in the report be 
supported 
 

c) That it be agreed that the report be presented to the Corporate 
Parenting Board 
 

d) That in subsequent years, a summary page be provided in addition 
to the main report. 
 

e) That a review of the CAMHS service in terms of its relationship with 
Cared For Children be added to the work programme.    

  
 

82 CHESHIRE EAST FAMILY SERVICE  
 
Tony Crane, Head of Service, Early Intervention and Prevention, attended to 
present a report on the Cheshire East Family Service. He described how the 
implementation of a new Family Service was a response to a range of initiatives 
and strategies both from recent internal Task and Finish Reviews and national 
policies.  
 
With this in mind, he reported that a new flexible operational structure had been 
developed in order to create a service with a defined function and identity.  
 
Whilst agreeing with the principle, The Committee felt it would be useful to see 
more detail behind the costs and rationale of the newly developed operational 
structure. It was suggested that this be circulated to Members. It was also 
suggested that the policy be revisited in six months in order to review its efficacy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Committee agree to the development of a Cheshire East 
Family Service and the targeted approach to prevention. 
 



b) That the costs and rationale of the newly developed operational 
structure be distributed to Members of the Committee. 
 

c) That the policy be revisited in six months for review.   
 

83 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members considered the work programme. It was suggested that due to its 
impact on the 2012/13 Business Planning Process, the review of Home to School 
Transport should be brought forward in order to align with the relevant 
timescales. It was also asserted that as the issue not only encompassed 
Children’s policy but also Transport policy it would be appropriate to invite 
Members of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee to be involved. 
Considering the impact on Scrutiny resources it was suggested that the review of 
Care Leavers be suspended and reconvened after the Home to School review 
had reported. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That a Task and Finish Group looking into Home to School 
Transport be established and that Members of the Environment & 
Prosperity Committee be invited to participate. 
 

b) That the Task and Finish Review on Care Leavers be suspended 
until the final reporting of the Home to School Transport review.   

 
84 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

85 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman) 
 

 


